
Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:
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ORDINANCE 2009-29
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 2.12( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 7 ON davis street BETWEEN west 3rd street and kings road/west state street (R.E. NO. 055107-0000), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY THE arc jacksonville, FROM pbf-1 (public buildings & facilities-1) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit multi-family residential and office uses, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE village on third street PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the ARC Jacksonville, the owner of approximately 2.12( acres located in Council District 7 on Davis Street between West 3rd Street and Kings Road/West State Street (R.E. No. 055107-0000), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from PBF-1 (Public Buildings & Facilities-1) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from PBF-1 (Public Buildings & Facilities-1) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated December 4, 2008 and written description dated December 4, 2008 for the Village on Third Street PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit multi-family residential and office uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 2.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by the ARC Jacksonville and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is Shannon Nazworth, 126 West Adams Street, Suite 502, Jacksonville, Florida 32202; (904) 359-9650.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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ORDINANCE LM" Zﬁ

Legal Description

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PORTION OF SECTION 40, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE
26 EAST AND PART OF SMITHVILLE ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK
“X” PAGE 282 OF THE FORMER PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA AND
APRT OF LOT 190 AS SHOWN ON PLAT OF WILDER’S SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 1 PAGE 3 OF THE FORMER PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY,
FLORIDA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCE FOR
A POINT OF REFERENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF 3RD STREET (A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED) WITH THE
WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF DAVIS STREET (A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS
NOW ESTABLISHED); THENCE NORTH 86° 27’ 18” WEST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF SAID 3RD STREET 10.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
SOUTH 4° 30’ 11" WEST AND PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF SAID DAVIS STREET 567.44 FEET; THENCE NORTH 83° 39' 32” WEST 177.32
FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF LEE STREET, AS NOW ESTABLISHED;
THENCE NORTH 4° 03’ 27” EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE 62.90 FEET TO
A POINT ON A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE WEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 2105.98
FEET; THENCE IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE

497 .36 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE
OF NORTH 5° 50’ 08" EAST 496.21 FEET, TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF SAID 3RD STREET; THENCE SOUTH 86° 27’ 18" EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE 166.2 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 92,384, SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS

12\ 4\ 2008
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PUD Written Description

VILLAGE ON THIRD STREET
DECEMBER 4, 2008

City Development Number: 8234

PUD REZONING: APPROXIMATELY 2.171 ACRES LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
NORTH DAVIS STREET AND WEST 3%° STREET WITH INTERSTATE 95 TO THE WEST, STATE OF
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) AND CITY OF JACKSONVILLE (COJ) OWNED
LOTS TO THE NORTH, A JACKSONVILLE HOUSING AUTHORITY (JHA) MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTY (BLODGETT VILLAS) TO THE NORTHEAST, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT
SERVICES (FDMS) OFFICES TO THE EAST, AND A SOCIAL SERVICE PROVIDER'S OFFICE (THE ARC
JACKSONVILLE) TO THE SOUTH. ADJACENT PROPERTIES ARE WITHIN THE RPI, MDR, CBD AND PBF
LAND USE CATEGORIES AND CRO AND PBF-1 ZONING DISTRICTS.

Ability Housing of Northeast Florida, Inc. (the Applicant) proposes to rezone +/- 2 acres of
property (the Subject Property) from a Public Buildings and Facilities-1 (PBF-1) to a Planned Unit
Development (PUD). The property (2.171 acres) is currently owned by ARC Jacksonville, Inc. (RE
#055107-0000). A legal description of the Subject Property is attached as Exhibit 1.

PURPOSE OF REZONING

The purpose of the rezoning to PUD is to provide a high quality, mixed-use development with
affordable, transitional housing for homeless individuals and families, as well as associated office
space and facilities in order to provide on-site services to low-income residents. The housing
development would also contribute to the revitalization of the Hogan’s Creek neighborhood, a
targeted neighborhood in the City of Jacksonville Housing and Neighborhoods Department
neighborhood stabilization plan.

It is anticipated that Ability Housing will receive federal, state and local funding for the
construction and operation of this development. The facility will not be a residential treatment facility
and no drug and/or alcohol rehabilitation services will be provided at the facility.

L. SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

MAXIMUM NO. OF HOUSING UNITS 48 units
PROPOSED MAXIMUM RESIDENTIAL DENSITY 25 units/acre
MAXIMUM OFFICE SPACE 3,000 sf
MINIMUM ACTIVE RECREATION/COMMUNITY SPACE 5,000 sf
MAXIMUM DAYCARE SPACE 1,500 sf

This PUD would permit development of the Subject Property at @ maximum of 48 transitional
housing units and 3,000 sf of office space as depicted on the attached Site Plan (Exhibit “E").
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Development will occur in accordance with the attached Site Plan and with the minimum lot
requirements set forth below. The community will also include active recreation and common areas
for the residents as shown on the attached Site Plan.

Vehicular access to and from Village on Third Street will be provided from West 3 Street as
shown on the attached Site Plan (Exhibit “E").

The surrounding uses of each parcel are as follows:

West is Interstate 95.

North are FDOT and COJ owned lots with a land use of RPI and a zoning of CRO.

Northeast is a JHA owned muiti-family residential property with a land use of MDR and RPI
and a zoning of CRO and PBF-1.

East are FDMS offices with a land use of CBD and a zoning of PBF-1.

South is The ARC Jacksonville’s offices with a land use of PBF and a zoning of PBF-1. This
parcel is owned by the COJ.

The Subject Property is in close proximity to shopping, major employment centers, hospitals,
schools and mass transportation — including being on a major bus route.

A breakdown of the development and the land use contained within the development is as follows;

Total Acreage: +\- 2.171 acres
Maximum Number of Housing Units: 48 units

Maximum Residential Density: 25 units/acre
Maximum Amount of Office Space: 3,000 sf

Minimum Amount of Active Recreation/Community Space: 5,000 sf

Maximum Daycare Space: 1,500 sf

Amount of Public or Private R-O-W & Parking: 35,321 sf or .775 acres
Maximum Coverage of Buildings and Structures: 33,100 sf or .76 acres

Additional detail regarding the acreage, number of dwelling units, densities, amount of right-of-way
and maximum coverage are included on the Site Plan.

II. PROPOSED USE CRITERIA:
The proposed use criteria for the development is as follows:

A. Minimum Lot and Building Requirements: The proposed land use is for a mixed-use
development meeting the following criteria;

Minimum Yard Requirements: Front: 20 feet along West 3™ Street;
0 feet along Interstate 95

Rear: N/A

Side: 10 feet
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Maximum lot coverage: 35%

Maximum structure height: 45 feet

Internal Compatibility/Vehicular Access: Vehicular access to and from Village on Third

Street will be provided externally from West 3™ Street. The looping travel lanes in the
parking lot will provide internal traffic circulation.

Signage: The Applicant may construct up to two (2) permanent identity signs — one
(1) facing North Davis Street on private property; one (1) at the entrance to the
development along West 3" Street within the road right-of-way or on private property.
Each permanent identity sign shall not exceed twenty-four (24) square feet and ten
(10) feet in height. In addition, the Applicant may construct up to two (2) wall signs at
entrances to the facility. The wall signs shall not exceed ten (10) percent of the square
footage of the occupancy frontage or respective side of the building facing Interstate
95, West 3™ Street or North Davis Street.

Parking Requirements: A minimum of 45 parking spaces plus the required handicap
parking will be provided. The anticipated development will serve individuals and
families who have very low- and extremely low-incomes, most of whom will not have

vehicles.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan: The Subject Property is located within the PBF

category according to the Future Land Use Map series adopted as part of the
Comprehensive Plan. The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan.

Consistency with Concurrency Management System: The Applicant has received a

Conditional Capacity Availability Statement:

#72675

Open_Space, Plazas, Recreation Areas: The Village on Third Street PUD includes a

minimum of 5,000 sf of active recreation and common space, which may include a
playground and other active recreation space. The building may also include a
community room, laundry room, and computer room and library.

Phasing: The PUD will be developed in one (1) phase.

Setbacks: The required setbacks will be measured to the face of the structural wall of
the building. Non-structural exterior surfaces or veneers will not be considered
encroachments.

Temporary Uses: Temporary sales office(s) and/or construction trailer(s) shall be
allowed to be placed onsite and moved throughout the site if necessary. The number
of trailers on site will not exceed two (2) at any given time and shall not exceed a
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period of two years from the date of the approved engineering construction plans, or
as otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Department.

Impact on Wetlands: There are no wetlands on the property.

Sidewalks, Trails and Bikeways: A minimum five (5) foot wide sidewalk shall be
provided from the driveway and parking lot to the entrance(s) of the development as
shown on the Site Plan or as otherwise approved by the Planning and Development
Department. The existing sidewalks along North Davis Street and West 3™ Street will

remain.

Stormwater Retention: Stormwater retention/detention ponds shall be constructed on
the Subject Property in accordance with the requirements of the City of Jacksonville
and the St. Johns River Water Management District. The retention/detention ponds will
be maintained by the owner in accordance with permit requirements.

Utilities: Electric, water and sewer are available to the site with electricity, water and
sewer provided by JEA.

Landscaping: Landscaping will meet requirements of Part 12 of the Zoning Code and
Statutes as required by the City of Jacksonville as well as the requirements of the Tree
Referendum.

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: The surrounding land uses and zoning are as

described in the Summary of Proposed Development above.

Habitat and Wildlife Assessment: A Habitat and Wildlife Assessment Report is not
required as the proposed PUD is less than fifty (50) acres.

Buffers: An existing fence and tree buffer is located to the west, adjacent to Interstate
95. No buffer will be provided along North Davis Street or West 3™ Street. A ten (10)
foot buffer will be provided to the south — adjacent to the COJ owned property where
The ARC Jacksonville building is located — as provided by Part 12 of the Zoning Code
and as shown by the attached Site Plan (Exhibit “E”). The requirements of Section
656.1216 shall apply to the ten (10) foot buffer except as follows:

1) A buffer shall not be required along North Davis Street, West 3 Street or
adjacent to Interstate 95.

2) The visual screening required shall be a minimum of six (6) feet tall and may
be wood, vinyl or masonry. Existing fencing on the adjoining property within
five (5) feet of the common boundary may be used to meet this requirement.

3) The number of trees required to be planted in the buffer shall be one (1) tree
for every fifty (50) feet of buffer.
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION / VILLAGE ON THIRD STREET

INTERNAL COMPATIBILITY

Streetscape: The subject site will meet or exceed the landscape requirements
as noted in Part 12 of the Zoning Code for the City of Jacksonville as well as the Tree
Referendum.

Open Spaces, Plazas, etc.: The Village on Third Street PUD includes a
minimum of 5,000 sf of active recreation and common space, which may include a

playground and other active recreation space.

Landscape: The existing landscape is of no consequence to the overall
landscaping requirement for the project. Existing trees will remain wherever drainage
and lot grading conditions allow.

Pedestrian Way: A minimum five (5) foot wide sidewalk shall be provided from
the driveway and parking lot to the two (2) development entrances as shown on the
Site Plan, or as otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Department.
The existing sidewalks along North Davis Street and West 3™ Street will remain.

Focal Point and Vistas: The recreation area and perimeter landscaping has been
sited as a focal point in the development.

Topographic, Physical Environment and Natural Features: The site is basically

flat with some abandoned asphalt driveway/parking areas.

Traffic and Pedestrian Circulation: Traffic circulation will be provided by one
(1) internal driveway and parking lot. Internal sidewalks will provide pedestrian

circulation within the development.

Building Setbacks and Buffering: As specified in Items II.A. and II.R. of the

Written Description.
Use and Variety of Building Groupings: N/A
The Use and Variety of Building Size and Architectural Styles: N/A. There will

only be one (1) building on the site, and the style will be complimentary to the
architectural style of the surrounding neighborhoods.

The Use and Variety of Material: N/A

The Separation and Buffering of Vehicular Use Area: The separation and

buffering of vehicle use areas/parking shall comply with the requirements of Section
656.1214.

Variety and Design of Dwelling Types: See The Use and Variety of Building
Size and Architectural Styles.
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Particular Land Use Proposed and the Conditions and Limitations Thereon: This
is denoted in the Written Description.

Form of Ownership: Fee simple with one owner.

Compatible in Mixed Use Project: N/A

EXTERNAL COMPATIBILITY

Uses on or Near the Perimeter of the PUD: The development of the site as a
transitional housing facility and associated office space would provide a transition from
commercial uses to the south and east and is compatible with the multi-family uses to
the northeast of the property. Interstate 95 is along the western boundary.

Type, Number and Location of Surrounding External Uses: See the Summary

of Proposed Development in the Written Description for the external/surrounding uses.

INTENSITY OF DEVELOPMENT

Location of Various Proposed Uses: There may be two (2) uses in the same
building. The housing units may have one address and the associated office space may
have another address. The office space may also have a separate entrance.

Protection Provided for the Safety, Habitability and Privacy of Surrounding

Land: See details regarding the buffers to be provided by Section II.R. of the Written
Description.

Existing Residential Density: N/A

The Availability of Utility Services: See Item II.N. of the Written Description.

Amount and Size of Open Space: See Site Plan and Written Description.

Use of Energy Saving Techniques: The subject apartments in the PUD will be
built to meet or exceed the current energy codes.

Environmental Hazards on the Site: N/A

Access and Suitability of Transportation Arteries: See Item II.B. in the Written

Description. The PUD is conveniently located to commercial facilities in the Downtown
Business District and is provided easy access to Interstate 95 via Kings Road.
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